 Document UT-MT-0728 Page 1 of 14
Via della Solidarietà n°2/1
40056 Valsamoggia Loc. Crespellano
BOLOGNA    ITALY
Edition 13/11/2018 Suspended edition 09/09/2013
a division of Energy Technology srl
   Via della Solidarietà 2/1, 40056 Valsamoggia (Bologna) - Italy
THIS COPY IS NOT SIGNED SINCE IT IS FILED AND DELIVERED BY MEANS OF THE AUTOMATIC KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (IT CAN BE SIGNED ON REQUEST). THIS DOCUMENT AND THE DATA CONTAINED HERE IN, IS

LED STANAG LUMINOUS DISTANCE SIGNS LSDS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR USE, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
2.3 Part Number Identification
LSDSD1 – 1 – 02 - 70
Basic P/N:
Use Code:
D = Runway Distance Sign
B = Arrester Cable Sign
X = Use of Arrester Cable in
Case of Failed Take-Off
Number of Faces:
1 = Single Face
2 = Double Face
Number of Modules:
Always installed:
02 = Tether (2)
70 = Bird Spikes
3 MAIN FEATURES
3.1 Environmental Data
Temperature From -40°C to +55°C
Weather All outdoor conditions, exposure to: driving rains, snow and icing, salt-
laden atmospheres, relative humidity from 5 % to 95 %.
Wind Speed 322 km/h ICAO Aerodrome Design Manual Part 6 Frangibility
Radio Interference None
Table 3 – Environmental Data
3.2 Electrical Data
The luminous signs are powered by series circuits through isolating transformers, meeting FAA
Specs FAA L830-L831, in the following ratings:
TRANSFORMER RATING
2.8 A-6.6 A 4.8 A-6.6 A 6.6 A
200 W 150 W 100 W
Table 4 – Electrical data
 Document UT-MT-0728 Page 6 of 14
Edition 13/11/2018
LED STANAG LUMINOUS DISTANCE SIGNS LSDS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR USE, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
The power required to CCR per each sings is:
CCR Total Load
2.8 A-6.6 A 4.8 A-6.6 A 6.6 A
190 VA 110 VA 80 VA
Table 5 – CCR Total Load
3.3 Luminance Data
The luminance of the sign faces is practically constant for any value of the series circuit current
from 2.8 A through 6.6 A.
COLORS AT 6.6 A (cd/m2)
YELLOW WHITE
190 350
TabLe 6 – Luminance Data
NOTE: the electrical and luminous data are referred to constant current regulators and
isolating transformers manufactured and/or distributed by OCEM. The data may change
with constant current regulators and/or transformers manufactured by other Companies.
3.4 Description of the Signs
The signs practically include the following sections:
a) main structure
b) panels for faces
c) LEDs luminous source
d) electronic boards.
3.4.1 Main Structure
The main structure principally consists of a bearing bottom structure, two sides, one top cover
and assembling-supporting components.
Bottom structure, sides and top cover are made of extruded aluminium profiles, realized
according to our design.
Each module is supported by four mountings, each including a leg, a breakable coupling and a
floor flange. All these components are cast aluminium.
The signs are equipped with a single top cover, locked to the main structure by means of four
hexagonal knob. The main structure is matt black outside painted.
 Document UT-MT-0728 Page 7 of 14
Edition 13/11/2018
LED STANAG LUMINOUS DISTANCE SIGNS LSDS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR USE, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
Figure 1 – Overall dimensions
3.4.2 Panel for Faces
The panels for faces are made of high performance methacrylate 5 mm thick.